10073 131-92 MRD 6-8-98	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:  1. Name of conveying party(ies): Fleet Capital Corporation 6060 J.A. Jones Drive, Suite 200 Charlotte, NC 28287 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name:Aurora Systems, Inc.  Internal Address:
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the c  A. Patent Application No.(s):	B. Patent No.(s):  5,655,015 5,655,014 5,642,410
Additional numbers atta	ached? □ Yes X□ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3
Name: Lori Wiese-Parks	100
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: 30 East 7th Street Suite 2800	8. Deposit account number:
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: St. Paul State: MN ZIP: 55101  DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
Lori Wiese-Parks Name of Person Signing  Name of Person Signing	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original  6/5/98  Date  number of pages comprising cover sheet:
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	120E
	h this parties
	ch this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet inform  Commissioner of Pe Box Assignments  Washington, D.C.	atents and Trademarks
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data Scnd comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Pater 1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Managem Washington, D.C. 20503.	ta needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet.  It and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, \$50 including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet is comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK 2000C. Washington D.C. 2023.1 and to the Office of Management and Pudget Programs and Pudget Program and Pudget Programs and Pudget Progr 1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011)

> PATENT REEL: 9214 FRAME: 0472

Washington, D.C. 20503

#### PATENT RELEASE

THIS PATENT RELEASE is made as of the 31st day of December, 1997, by FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION (the "Secured Party") in favor of AURORA SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor");

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on March 20, 1996, the Grantor and the Secured Party executed a Security Agreement - Intellectual Property (the "Security Agreement"), recorded on April 1, 1996 in Reel 7873, Frame 0907, Office of the Commission of Patents and Trademarks, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a lien in and security interest upon certain patents and patent applications of the Grantor as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party, at the request of the Grantor, has ageed to release its lien in and security interest upon the Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby releases, discharges and terminates its lien in and security interest upon the Patents, and transfers and conveys to the Grantor, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in the Patents and the goodwill associated therewith.

This Patent Release shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has duly executed this Patent Release as of the day and year first above written.

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION

By: Title: Vace 12c Sport

## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

## COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

The foregoing instrument was executed and acknowledged before me this bloday of January, 1998 by January, personally known to me to a Vice-President of FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, on behalf of the corporation.

MOTARA CONTINUENT AND THE PROPERTY OF AUGUST AUGUST

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 3 6 98

# EXHIBIT A TO PATENT RELEASE

DESCRIPTION	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
Computer-Telephone Integration System	5,655,015	8/5/97
[Security Agreement encumbered the patent application for the foregoing patent which was filed on February 18, 1994 and assigned serial number 08198897].		
Switching Device Independent Computer Telephone Integration System ASI-104J	5,655,014	8/5/97
[Security Agreement encumbered the patent application for the foregoing patent which was filed on February 18, 1994 and assigned serial number 08198494].		
Call Processor for a Computer Telephone Integration System	5,642,410	6/24/97
[Security Agreement encumbered the patent application for the foregoing patent which was filed on February 18, 1994 and assigned serial number 08198821].		

FINANCE/ 23132-1 002026-11096 KMG 1/14/98

RECORDED: 02/09/1998

PATENT REEL: 9214 FRAME: 0475